Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	<u>]</u>		
		Name	Execution Date	
Rembrandt Communications, LP				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	Rembrandt Data Technologies, LP			
Street Address:	1655 North Fort Myer Drive			
Internal Address:	Suite 700			
City:	Arlington			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22209			
		5251236		
Property Type			mber	36
				5054036
		5311578		
Patent Number: 5602		869		
		5684834		
Patent Number: 58449		944		0
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (770)951-0933				
•		when the fax attempt is unsucce	essful.	
Phone:	770-933-9500			
Email:	julie.campbell@tkhr.com Thomas_Kavden_Horstemever & Pisley LLP			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e: Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley LLP 600 Galleria Parkway			
Address Line 1:	Suite 1500			
Address Line 4:	Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	051817-9010		
		JL][PATENT	
500661966			REEL: 021603 FRAME: 021	7

Total Attachments: 2 source=00788701#page1.tif source=00788701#page2.tif

U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rembrandt Communications, LP, a New Jersey limited partnership having an office at 401 City Avenue, Bala Cynwyd, PA ("Company") is the owner of United States patent numbers 5251236, 5311578, 5602869, 5684834, and 5844944 (the "Assigned Patents" or, individually, an "Assigned Patent").

WHEREAS, Rembrandt Data Technologies, LP, a Virginia limited partnership having an office at 1655 North Fort Myer Drive, Suite 700, Arlington, VA 22209 ("Rembrandt Data Technologies") is desirous of acquiring title in and to the Assigned Patents.

WHEREAS, Company is the owner of any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

WHEREAS, Company desires to sell, assign, and transfer all its right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents to Rembrandt Data Technologies, and Rembrandt Data Technologies desires to obtain all such right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents from Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Company hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Rembrandt Data Technologies, its successors and assigns, all of Company's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, together with all claims, demands, or causes of action that Company has or might have by reason of any infringement of the Assigned Patents prior to the effective date of this assignment, including the right to sue and collect damages for all past, present and future infringement and all lost profits resulting therefrom.

In the event that:

(a) any other United States patent or patent application (not identified above as an "Assigned Patent") is subject to a terminal disclaimer that identifies: (i) any of the United States patents identified above as an "Assigned Patent", or (ii) any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or reexamination of any of the United States patents identified above as an "Assigned Patent", or

(b) any other United States patent or patent application (not identified above as an "Assigned Patent") was identified in a terminal disclaimer previously made with respect to: (i) any of the United States patents identified above as an "Assigned Patent"; or (ii) any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or reexamination of any of the United States patents identified above as an "Assigned Patent",

Company hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Rembrandt, its successors and assigns, all of Company's right, title and interest in and to each such other United States patent or patent application (not identified above as an "Assigned Patent").

PATENT REEL: 021603 FRAME: 0219 Company agrees for itself, and for its legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as Rembrandt Data Technologies may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment and to permit Rembrandt Data Technologies to be duly recorded as the owner of the Assigned Patents and all rights related thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by duly authorized representatives of the parties on the dates below.

REMBRANDT COMMUNICATIONS, LP

By: Rembrandt Technologies Management, LLC, its general partner

Sentwood By: Derek Wood

Secretary

Date: 9 18 2008

State of <u>Pennsylv</u> anic County of <u>Montsom</u>ery Signed before me this 18^{+4} day of Sept., 2008. Sandin Tay

NOTARIAL SEAL SANDRA TAYLOR **Notary Public** LOWER MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY My Commission Expires Jun 17, 2012

RECORDED: 09/30/2008